
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda Rural Capital of Food

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 21 February 2019
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Planning Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors J. Illingworth (Chair) P. Posnett (Vice-Chair)
P. Baguley T. Bains
G. Botterill P. Cumbers
P. Faulkner M. Glancy
T. Greenow E. Holmes
B. Rhodes J. Wyatt

Quorum: 4 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Development Control
Email externaldevelopmentcontrol@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Wednesday, 13 February 2019

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.

1 - 8

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

9 - 10

4.  SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS

4 .1  16/00303/OUT
Land and Buildings North Canal Farm, Pagets End, Long Clawson

11 - 50

5.  ITEM 5 - 17/00641/OUT
Fields 8456 7946 and 9744 Normanton Lane, Bottesford – Request 
to vary S106 Agreement

51 - 52

6.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent

SITE VISIT INSPECTION SCHEDULE 18.02.2019 53 - 54



1 Planning Committee : 310119

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Illingworth (Chair)

Councillors P. Posnett (Vice-Chair) P. Baguley
G. Botterill P. Cumbers
P. Faulkner M. Glancy
E. Holmes B. Rhodes

Observers

Officers Solicitor To The Council (RP)
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
Development Manager (LP)
Administrative Assistant (AS)

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 31 January 2019
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 Planning Committee : 310119

Minute 
No.

Minute

PL60 Apologies for Absence
Cllr Greenow was not present at the meeting.

Cllr Bains sent his apologies and was substituted by Cllr Higgins.

PL61 Minutes
Cllr Posnett (Vice-Chair) chaired the meeting.

Minutes of the meeting held on 13th December 2018

The Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services stated that 
Cllr Cumbers and Cllr Baguley had been approached by the Parish Council about 
their contributions to the Members debate regarding application 18/00721/OUT and 
how this was recorded in the minutes. They felt it should have been expressed in 
more comprehensive terms however legal advice had been taken and how the 
minutes are drafted is adequate. But equally there is no issue if the Members 
wanted to amend the minutes to include the longer version.

Cllr Cumbers added that there had been no question that anything they said was 
untrue, it was just that the Parish Council wanted additional information. Happy that 
it is accurate and doesn’t see a particular need to enlarge on it.

Cllr Higgins clarified that the wording for item number  PL57 should state that he 
did not have an interest in application 18/00721/OUT and that the Monitoring 
Officer and Solicitor had also confirmed this however he still left the room 
voluntarily. 

Cllr Posnett confirmed with Members that they were happy with the minutes subject 
to the above amendments.

PL62 Declarations of Interest
Cllr Rhodes declared a personal interest in any matters that may arise relating to 
the County Council as a County Councillor.

Cllr Posnett declared a personal interest as a County Councillor for any matters 
that may arise in the meeting.

PL63 Schedule of Applications

PL63.1 18/01435/FUL
Applicant: GHM Planning Ltd - Mr Joe Mitson
Location: Field OS 8900, Folville Street, Ashby Folville
Proposal:     Erection of two single storey dwellings

Page 2



3 Planning Committee : 310119

(a) The Development Manager stated that: This application seeks planning 
permission for the erection of a pair of semi-detached single storey dwelling 
and associated car parking on and to the South side of Folville Street in 
Ashby Folville which lies within the designated conservation area.

This application is the first of its type for member’s consideration and is 
presented with an evidence base surrounding Policy SS3 of the adopted 
Melton Local Plan.  Members will have noted the objections to the proposal 
presented within the report along with an additional representation that has 
been received after the publication of the report, the additional objection 
makes reference to design and overlooking along with flooding, highways 
safety and future use of the site, these items are already sufficiently covered 
within the report. Members’ attention was drawn to page 29 of the report that 
sets out the Policy SS3 argument as it is that which will ultimately decide 
whether the principle of the development is acceptable.
The principle is considered to be supported in this case and the application 
is recommended for approval subject to conditions.

(b) Mrs Whitby, on behalf of the objectors, was invited to speak and stated that: 
 Major concerns about the development and would like Members to confirm 

that they have read her letter dated 27th January. Asked that objections 
would be reviewed and feedback given in writing before any decision is 
made. 

 Feel that an independent assessment of flood risk, environmental impact 
and road safety impact should be undertaken before any decision is made.

Asked Members to reassure her that they had read her letter.

The Solicitor to the Council advised Mrs Whitby that the Members are not obliged 
to give any assurances of that kind. They are here to determine a planning 
application and w
[...]
way from site. 

 Design – it is a predominantly brick and timber design. Confusion due to the 
artists impression but there is a condition regarding materials. 

A Cllr raised concerns regarding if there is a local need for two dwellings.

The Development Manager advised that it is an existing resident of the village who 
will vacate their current property and move in to one of the dwellings and due to 
health/age their family member/care giver will occupy the other new dwelling.

A Cllr asked if there was a reason why the Lead Local Flood Authority hadn’t 
commented although it is outside of flood zone one. 

The Development Manager responded that flood zone one surrounds it and that the 
LLFA only deal with major applications which is above 10 dwellings.

A Cllr noted that Ashby Folville has a very unique character. Concerned at 
removing that character however people have written saying that they do want 
development in that area. Concerns if the field had an over intensification of 
development on it. Asked officers to help with the condition on the rest of the site. If 
the rest of the site is developed then Ashby Folville is in much need of affordable 
housing.

A Cllr asked for clarification of the separation distance from Mrs Whitby’s house 
and the development.

It was confirmed that the separation distance is 70 metres and a comment was 
made that the minimum is normally circa 20m, so it is not a factor that can be found 
unacceptable as it is 3 times greater.

A Cllr asked for the response of the conservation officer. 

Page 4



5 Planning Committee : 310119

The Development Manager confirmed that they did not have this.

A Cllr raised concerns regarding the materials as it looks to be rendered in white on 
the illustration. Hoped it would be brick and dark timber cladding like the other 
dwellings nearby on the bend. 

The Development Manager confirmed the nature of materials as brick and timber, 
and that they can be conditioned.

Cllr Holmes proposed to defer the application whilst the Conservation Officer’s 
comments are sought. 

Cllr Faulkner seconded the proposal due to the need for further information.

A Cllr noted that there was enough in the report to move forward with a decision. 
There are no heritage assets so didn’t think there would be a recommendation for 
refusal from the Conservation Officer. We should condition the materials with input 
from the Ward Cllr and residents.

Several Cllrs agreed with the concerns regarding the Conservation Officer 
comments. 

A Cllr commented if there had been any concern from the village it would have 
been noted and there is very little.

A vote was taken and 4 Members voted in favour of deferral and 5 Members voted 
against deferral. There was one abstention.

Cllr Glancy proposed to approve the proposal with conditions for materials to be 
decided by officers and the chair of the planning committee. Also subject to the 
conservation officer report

Cllr Botterill seconded the proposal. There are not a lot of objections.

A Cllr asked for a point of the clarification with regards to the rest of the field. 
The Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services if any other 
applications were submitted then they would be treated in their own right.

A vote was taken. 5 Members voted in favour to permit and 4 voted against. There 
was one abstention.

Determination:  
(i) Permit, subject to the conditions as set out in the report
(ii) Discharge of the condition relating to materials is carried out in 

consultation with the Chair

Reason: The application seeks permission for two modest and sensitively 

Page 5



6 Planning Committee : 310119

designed semi-detached bungalows to meet the housing needs of elderly 
long term residents of Ashby Folville who wish to downsize to a single storey 
dwelling and to retain a degree of independence while being cared for by 
family members. The applicants wish to retain their connection to Ashby 
Folville and no suitable dwellings are available on the open market. The 
application site is considered to represent a windfall site within the village of 
Ashby Follville. The principle of development in this case is considered to be 
supported by Policy SS3

PL64 Deed of Variation 17/00641/OUT OS Fields 8456 7946 And 9744, Normanton 
Lane, Bottesford
The Development Manager stated that the purpose of this report is to consider 
amendments to the s106 agreement associated with this application that have been 
requested by the applicant and to invite the Committee to consider the applicant’s 
request to vary the s 106 currently in place to:

(i) Operate the car park with a minimum charge to users of £1 to park for 
the day (previously no charge was intended). 

(ii) To require provision of a New Railway Car Park within six months of 
completion of the Development.

Information provided by applicant has suggested that the amendment to the timing 
is due to health and safety reasons and members of the public entering an active 
building site to part their cars.  The request for the ability to charge would ensure 
that the car park can be suitably managed and maintained with the funding paying 
for such items as security measurements.

A Cllr noted that if there was a possibility to gain an income from the car park that 
the Council should investigate the options. Concerns regarding vehicles trying to 
access a car park via a construction site. 

There were discussions regarding the car parking charges and the maintenance of 
the car park.

Cllr Rhodes proposed to refuse the variation due to concerns about the length of 
time until the car park would be completed, safety of cars coming in and out of the 
carpark and condition regarding the last house being occupied before completion of 
the car park.
 
Cllr Botterill seconded the proposal to refuse.

Cllrs added their concerns regarding the last house and the completion of the car 
park.

A vote was taken. 8 Members voted  for refusal and 1 Member voted against. 
There was one abstention.

DETERMINATION: Refuse

PL65 DM Performance Report - Quarter 3 2018/19

Page 6



7 Planning Committee : 310119

The Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services was pleased 
to announce they were healthy figures for the quarter from October to December 
2018, although the appeals data was less impressive reflecting a period when we 
were working in a fluid situation under the NPPF. The planning service review has 
arrived today and we will look at turning the recommendations in to a plan and 
deliver those improvements.

A Cllr commended the planning officers and felt the Planning committee leads the 
whole council with their openness and is an example for the rest of the Council.

A Cllr noted that the whole council has gone through a tremendous amount of 
change and that Central Government were imposing a lot of changes. There will be 
a new system in May. The team is very supportive and improvement is not a bad 
thing.

PL66 Urgent Business
None

The meeting closed at: 7.07 pm

Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 1                                   Governance Committee : 040417

Advice on Members’ Interests
PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a 
personal  interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct.

You must state that you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest and the nature 
of your interest.  You may stay, take part and vote in the meeting.

PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS
If a member of the public, who knows all the relevant facts, would view your personal 
interest in the issue being discussed to be so great that it is likely to prejudice your 
judgement of the public interest and it affects your or 
[...]

1 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

21st February 2019 
 

REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER 
 

UPDATE REPORT 16/00303/OUT:  DEMOLITION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS, 
CONSTRUCTION OF UP TO 40 DWELLINGS, IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING ACCESS, 

FORMATION OF SURFACE WATER ATTENUATION POOL AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE, PROVISION OF PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND LANDSCAPING.  

 
LAND AND BUILDINGS NORTH CANAL FARM 

PAGET’S END LONG CLAWSON 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee and to provide details of the 

changes in circumstances relevant to the application that have taken place since the 
Committee’s consideration of the application in December 2017, and to consider the 
implications of such changes would justify that decision. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Members will recall that the planning application was considered at the meeting of 4th 

December 2017 was approved, subject to the demonstration that a footpath link to the 
centre of the village can be secured and remain available on a permanent basis, along with 
the completion of a Section 106 agreement securing contribution for the improvement to 
civic amenity sites, contribution to travel packs, sustainable transportation and the provision 
of affordable housing and various conditions. The relevant reports from December 2017 are 
included as appendices to this report. 

 
3.0 Update 
 
3.1 Additional information has been received from the applicant which sets out what control the 

land owners can show over the land to enable a condition to be imposed to the planning 
proposal that would require the provision of the footpath from the development site through 
to the village green at East End (as indicated by the thicker dashed green line on the 
illustrative Masterplan submitted with the application).  An extract of the plan is shown 
below. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.1



2 

 

. 
 
3.2 Travelling from the village green side, the proposed route runs along the narrow strip whi
[...]
dings North Canal Farm Paget's end Long Clawson 

 

Proposal: 

 

Demolition of agricultural buildings, construction of up to 40 dwellings, 

improvements to existing access, formation of surface water attenuation pool and 

associated infrastructure, provision of public open space and landscaping.  

 

 

 

 
Proposal :- 

 

 This application seeks outline planning permission for up to 40 dwellings with associated public open space, 

landscaping and drainage. The details of the access have been submitted for approval at this stage, all other 

details would be subject to a separate reserved matters application. 

The majority of the land falls outside of the village envelope for Long Clawson and is considered to be an edge 

of village location.    Access to the site is proposed directly from Paget’s End. 

Page 21



12 

 

 

 

It is considered that the main issues arising from this proposal are: 

 

 Compliance or otherwise with the Development Plan and the NPPF 

 Impact upon the character of the area  

 Impact upon heritage assets 

 Drainage/flooding issues 

 Highway safety 

 Impact upon residential amenities 

 Sustainable development 

 The role of the emerging Local and Neighbourhood Plans 

The application is supported by a Biodiversity Survey and Report, Design and Access Statement, Flood Risk 

Assessment, Heritage Statement, Land Contamination Statement, Transport Assessment, Landscape and visual 

Impact Appraisal. All of these are available for inspection.  

The application is required to be presented to the Committee due to the level of public interest. 

 

 

History:-  

 

No relevant history 

 

Planning Policies:- 

 

Melton Local Plan (saved policies): 

 

Policy OS1 – States planning permission will be granted for development within the village boundary where 

the form and character would not be affected, the proposal would be in keeping with the surroundings, the 

proposal would be in keeping with the surroundings, the pro
[...]
tainable drainage techniques with the 

incorporation of sufficient treatment trains to 

maintain or improve the existing water quality; the 

limitation of surface water run-off to equivalent 

greenfield rates; the ability to accommodate surface 

water run-off on-site up to the critical 1 in 100 year 

event plus an appropriate allowance for climate 

change, based upon the submission of drainage 

calculations; and the responsibility for the future 

maintenance of drainage features. 

  

The scheme shall be fully implemented and 

subsequently maintained, in accordance with the 

timing and phasing arrangements embodied within 

 

 

 

The application site is not within a known Flood Risk 

area and is not at risk from flooding. 

 

The proposed development includes formation of 

surface water attenuation pond and SuDS drainage 

methods which will ensure that surface water run-off 

from the site can be satisfactorily accommodated. 

 

 

 

Page 26



17 

 

the scheme or within any other period as may 

subsequently be agreed, in writing, by the local 

planning authority. 

 

Full details for the drainage proposal should be 

supplied, including but not limited to, headwall 

details, pipe protection details (e.g. trash screens), 

long sections and full model scenario’s for the 1 in 1, 

1in 30 and 1 in 100 year + climate change. Where 

discharging to a sewer, this should be modelled as 

surcharged for all events above the 1 in 30 year, to 

account for the design standards of the public sewers.  

 

Reason 
To prevent flooding by ensuring the satisfactory 

storage of and disposal of surface water from the site. 

 

 

Information for LPA and Applicant 

 

Blue-Green Corridors 

The LLFA note that the drainage system is piped 

underneath an area of open space to the proposed 

attenuation pond, the LLFA would encourage the 

developer to consider the introduction of conveyance 

SuDS through this section to improve the biodiversity 

and am
[...]
vic Amenity Site which 

may also be used to fund project MEL003. 

 

Libraries 

No claim required for library services.  The proposed 

development would not have any adverse impact on 

current stock provision at the nearest library which is 

Melton Mowbray. 

 

Highways 

The County Highway Authority would recommend 

that a requirement for details of the routeing of 

construction traffic to be approved by the Local 

Planning Authority should be included in a S106 

legal agreement.  During the period of construction, 

all traffic to and from the site shall use the agreed 

route at all times unless otherwise agreed in writing 

by the LPA.  To ensure that construction traffic 

associated with the development does not use 

unsatisfactory road to and from the site. 

 

It is considered that the library and waste 

contributions relate appropriately to the 

development in terms of their nature and scale, and 

as such are appropriate matters for an agreement 

and comply with CIL Reg. 122. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



24 

 

Travel packs; to inform new residents from the 

occupation what sustainable travel choices are in the 

surrounding area (can be supplied by LCC at £52.85 

per pack).  If not supplied by LCC, a sample Travel 

Pack shall be submitted to and approve din writing by 

LCC which may involve an administration charge.  

To inform new residents from first occupation what 

sustainable travel choices are available in the 

surrounding area. 

 

6 month pus passes, two per dwelling (2 application 

forms to be included in Travel Packs and funded by 

the developer); to encourage new residents to use bus 

services, to establish changes in travel behaviour 

from first occupation and promote usage of 

sustainable travel modes other than the car (can be 

supplied through LCC at (average) £48
[...]
ore 

contrary to Policies SS1 and SS2 of the emerging Melton Local Plan 2011-2036. 

 

2. The application proposes a development of dwellings that is contrary to the Long Clawson Neighbourhood 

Plan.  The development is allocated as a reserve site that should only be considered should demand for 

housing in the Borough shift or other allocated sites not come forward for development.  The application 

is therefore contrary to Policies H1, H2 and H3 of the Clawson, Hose and Harby Neighbourhood Plan 

2017 to 2036. 

 

 

 

 

 

Officer to contact: Ms Louise Parker                                                                          Date:  21 November 2017 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 5 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

21st February 2019 

REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT MANAGER  
 

17/00641/OUT: FIELDS 8456 7946 AND 9744 NORMANTON LANE BOTTESFORD 

REQUEST TO VARY S106 AGREEMENT 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider amendments to the s106 agreement associated 

with this application that have been requested by the applicant. 

 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to invite the Committee to consider the applicant’s 

request to vary the s 106 currently in place to: 

 

(i) Operate the car park with a minimum charge to users of £1 to park for the 

day (previously no charge was intended).  

2. Background  

2.1 Members will recall that the planning application was considered at the meeting of 28th 

September 2017 and was approved, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to 

provide a new Railway Car Park and various conditions. Along with the planning 

Committee of the 31st January 2019 whereby a request was made to allow both the 

charging element above and also a revision to the implementation time of the car park.  

The request was refused and the request to amend trigger times is no longer requested. 

2.2 The new Railway Car Park is described as thirty bays (30) of car parking to be provided 

within the site. 

3.  Update 

3.1  A new Railway Car Park with 30 bays is to be provided on site however it has been 

requested to operate the car park with a minimum charge to uses for example £1 to park 

for the day, this would enable a barrier to be in place and to aid other security features 

such as cameras. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 5



3.7 Clause 5.7.4 is therefore requested to be amended to read as follows “From the date 

that the New Railway Car Park is opened to the public to install a payment system of £1 

(adjusted in accordance with the provisions set out in the Third Schedule) per vehicle per 

day (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Borough Council) for the use of the New 

Railway Car Park by the public and to thereafter recycle the receipt of funds for the 

safety, security and management of the New Railway Car Park and the public users.” 

4. Assessment 

4.1 The proposed change was considered by the Planning Committee at the meeting held 

on the 31st January 2019 where it was resolved to reject the proposed Deed of Variation 

that also included a second variation of implementation trigger time. 

4.2 The charging of the car park has been requested again but individually this time due to 

the need to provide additional security to the car park, the charging would be used for 

security measures and a £1 per day charge would not be considered unreasonable to 

ensure adequate measures to be provided. There is no evidence to suggest that this 

charge would make the car park unviable, indeed the provision of security for cars could 

be considered as a benefit to the users of the car park however this argument is finely 

balanced. 

4.3 The ongoing management and maintenance of the car park is not a planning 

consideration and would be the responsibility of the land owner until a sale/transfer is 

made. 

5. Recommendations  

5.1 It is recommended that a Deed of Variation is granted to allow the amendment to 

allow a fee to be charged for the service. 

Background documents: 

 Report to the meeting of Planning Committee 28
th
 September 2017  and 31

st
 January 2019 

 Minutes of the meeting of 28
th
 September 2017 and 31st January 2019 

Page 52



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE SITE VISITS  
Monday 18th February 2019 

       PROGRAMME OF MEMBERS’ SITE INSPECTIONS AND COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
NOTE - These are not public meetings and no decisions are made at site visits. 

The purpose of a site visit is for Members to gain factual knowledge and make a visual assessment of the 
development proposal, the application site and its relationship to adjacent sites. 

There is no discussion of the merits of the case at these visits.  The appropriate place to do this is at the 
Planning Committee itself, where the all parties have the opportunity to attend and speak. 

 

Meeting at 9:55 departing 10:00 – Parkside     
 
The following application sites are to be visited. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Application Ref  
 
16/00303/OUT 
 
 
 
 

Application Site 
 
Land and Buildings North Canal Farm 
Pagets End Long Clawson 
 
 

Approx. time on site 
 

10:15 
 
 

Return 10.45 for Briefing at 10.50 at Parkside 
 

 

Committee Meeting:  6:00pm,  Parkside, Burton St,  Melton Mowbray 
Thursday 21st February 2019 

 
Please note: that the above times may be subject to change and are approximate only. 

You are advised to contact the Development Control Section to check the above information on 01664 
504242. 

 

ORDER FOR HEARING APPLICATIONS AT THE MEETING 
 

 
 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 

Application Ref  
 
 
16/00303/OUT 
 
 

Application Site 
 
 
Land and Buildings North Canal Farm 
Pagets End Long Clawson 
 
 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4.1 16/00303/OUT
	5 Item 5 - 17/00641/OUT
	 Site Visit Inspection Schedule 18.02.2019



Minutes of the meeting


1 Planning Committee : 210219

Minutes Rural Capital of Food 

Present:

Chair Councillor J. Illingworth (Chair)

Councillors P. Posnett (Vice-Chair) P. Baguley
G. Botterill P. Cumbers
E. Holmes B. Rhodes
J. Wyatt L. Higgins

Observers

Officers Solicitor To The Council (RP)
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services
Development Manager (LP)
Administrative Assistant (KS)

Meeting name Planning Committee
Date Thursday, 21 February 2019
Start time 6.00 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire, LE13 1GH



2 Planning Committee : 210219

Minute 
No.

Minute

PL67 Apologies for Absence
Cllr Greenow
Cllr Glancy sent her apologies and was substituted by Cllr Wyatt
Cllr Bains sent his apologies and was substituted by Cllr Higgins

PL68 Minutes
Minutes of the meeting held on 31.1.19

7 Members voted to approve the minutes. 2 Members abstained because they had 
not seen them. It was decided that the Chair sign them as a true record.

PL69 Declarations of Interest
Cllrs Rhodes and Posnett declared an interest in matters which may arise in 
relation to the County Council.

PL70 Schedule of Applications

PL71 16/00303/OUT
Applicant: R D and J K Chandler
Location: Land and Buildings North Canal Farm, Pagets End, Long 

Clawson
Proposal:     Demolition of agricultural buildings, construction of up to 40 

dwellings, improvements to existing access, formation of surface 
water attenuation pool and associated infrastructure, provision 
of public open space and landscaping.

The Chair advised that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda

The Assistant Director of Strategic Planning and Regulatory Services explained 
that this was because a large quantity, complexity and contentious nature of late 
submissions had been received and more time was needed to provide an updated 
report.

PL72 Item 5 - 17/00641/OUT
DEED OF VARIATION 17/00641/OUT OS Fields 8456 7946 And 9744, 
Normanton Lane, Bottesford

(a) The Development Manager (LP) presented the report and stated that:
The purpose of this report is to consider amendments to the s106 agreement 
associated with this application that have been requested by the applicant and to 
invite the Committee to consider the applicant’s request to vary the section 106 
currently in place to:



3 Planning Committee : 210219

(i) Operate the car park with a minimum charge to users of £1 to park for 
the day (previously no charge was intended). 

The deed of variation was presented to members at the last committee of January 
2019 whereby a request was made to allow both the charging element above and 
also a revision to the implementation time of the car park.
The request was refused and the request to amend trigger times is no longer 
proposed.  
Since the publication of the report, representation has been received with regards 
to the charging, and concern raised that no restriction on the amount that could be 
charged for parking should the applicant later wish to revise any previous 
references to one pound per day.

The wording of the revision is intended so that an application to vary is not required 
for every fee change in the years to come, however the wording can be amended 
should members feel this is necessary.  Copies of the representations have been 
given to members for consideration.

The request for the ability to charge would ensure that the car park can be suitably 
managed and maintained with the funding paying for such items as security 
measurements, the request is recommended for approval as per the report.

A Cllr asked for the proposer and seconder from the discussion last month to make 
comments.

Cllr Rhodes, who was the proposer, stated that he considers there no problem with 
charging, the problem was the issue was conflated with the timing of provision 
when they were previously submitted, and the proposal was rejected because of 
this. The carpark should come into operation after the addition of the 50th house 
which was the original condition. Since this is now no longer an issue he did not 
have a problem with charging.

Cllr Botterill, who seconded the proposal, had concerns that it was not viable. He 
agreed with Cllr Rhodes.

A Cllr had concerns that the village would become congested with people parking 
elsewhere.

A Cllr had concerns that the £1 charge might increase too rapidly and the carpark 
would not be used.

A Cllr asked if the committee had the power to set the amount.

The Development Manager stated that the report reads “operate the carpark with a 
minimum charge to users of £1 to park for the day”. It is allowing the provision of 
charging as opposed to setting the rate.

A Cllr asked if there was reference to approval by Melton Borough Council so that 



4 Planning Committee : 210219

we had a degree of control over the acceleration rate of fees in an earlier report.

The agent clarified that the report is proposing to amend the wording to read as 
follows: From the date that the new railway carpark is opened to the public to install 
a payment system of £1 (adjusted in accordance with the provisions set out in the 
surge schedule) per vehicle per day (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 
borough council) for the use of the new railway carpark by the public and to 
thereafter recycle the receipt of funds for the safety, security and management of 
the new railway carpark and the public users.

The wording would secure that the charge is £1 but can be increased in line with 
national rate of inflation but any other increase would have to be agreed by Melton 
Borough Council.

A Cllr stated that if the land is left with no charge on then trespass and damages is 
difficult to take to civil court so may cause other antisocial issues. However if you 
are charging, it is easier to prove.

Cllr Rhodes proposed to accept the request.

Cllr Botterill seconded the proposal.

A vote was taken. 7 Members voted in favour of the proposal. 1 Member voted 
against and 1 Member abstained.

DETERMINATION: accept the applicants request as follows:

Amend Clause 5.7.4 of the s106 agreement to read as follows “From the date that 
the New Railway Car Park is opened to the public to install a payment system of £1 
(adjusted in accordance with the provisions set out in the Third Schedule) per 
vehicle per day (unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Borough Council) for the 
use of the New Railway Car Park by the public and to thereafter recycle the receipt 
of funds for the safety, security and management of the New Railway Car Park and 
the public users.”

PL73 Urgent Business
None

The meeting closed at: 6.19 pm

Chair


